
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74356 
 

 
 

 
West North West Area Leader:  
Jane Maxwell 
Tel: 33 67858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Fairfield Community Centre, Fairfield Terrace, Bramley, Leeds, LS13 

3DQ on 
Wednesday, 5th September, 2012 at 5.00 pm  

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Harper - Armley; 
A Lowe - Armley; 
J McKenna - Armley; 

 
C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 
T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 
N Taggart - Bramley and Stanningley; 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
Hazel Boutle - Armley Community Forum 
Eric Bowes - Armley Community Forum 
Stephen McBarron - Bramley & Stanningley Community 

Forum 
Kevin Ritchie - Bramley and Stannnigley 

Community Forum 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 27TH JUNE 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 27th June 2012. 
 

1 - 8 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  MINUTES - COMMUNITY FORUM 
 
To receive for information the minutes of the 
following Community Forum meetings: 
 

• Armley Community Forum and PACT 
meeting – 19th June and 17th July 2012 

• Bramley and Stanningley Community Forum 
and PACT meeting – 26th July 2012. 

 

9 - 18 

9   
 

  MINUTES - ALMO INNER WEST AREA PANEL 
 
To receive for information the minutes of the ALMO 
Inner West Area Panel meeting held on 11th June 
2012. 
 

19 - 
22 

10   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley 

 CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE REPORT TO 
AREA COMMITTEES - INNER WEST 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Children’s Services updating Members on the 
current issues facing the Directorate and children’s 
partnership as well as the progress that is being 
made against local and national agendas.    
 

23 - 
72 

11   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley 

 COMMUNITY SAFETY REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Planning Policy and 
Improvement) providing information on crime 
trends, partnership initiatives and future joint 
projects between Leeds City Council and West 
Yorkshire Police in  the Inner West . 
 

73 - 
82 

12   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley 

 WEST NORTH WEST HOMES LEEDS 
INVOLVEMENT IN AREA COMMITTEES 
 
To receive and consider a report from West North 
West homes Leeds outlining the purpose of West 
North West homes Leeds (WNWhL) involvement in 
Area Committees, and exploring ways of making 
that involvement as meaningful and productive as 
possible. 
 

83 - 
92 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  CONSULTATION ON EXPANSION OF PRIMARY 
SCHOOL PROVISION FOR SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
To consider a report briefing the Area Committee 
on the proposals being brought forward in 
response to rising demand for reception places city 
wide. The report also provides an update on place 
pressure issues in the inner west. 
 

93 - 
98 

14   
 

  APPOINTMENT OF AREA COMMITTEE 
REPRESENTATION UPON LEEDS INITIATIVE 
AREA BASED PARTNERSHIP 
GROUPS/CORPORATE CARERS' GROUP 
 
To receive and consider a joint report from the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance) and the Chief Officer (Democratic 
and Central Services) providing background 
information regarding local Member representation 
on Leeds Initiative Area Based Partnership Groups 
and also the Council’s Corporate Carers’ Group.  
The report also invites the Area Committee to 
determine Elected Member appointments to these 
groups. 
 

99 - 
110 

15   
 

All Wards  COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Acting 
Chief Asset Management Officer updating the Area 
Committee on developments with Community 
Right to Bid. 
 

111 - 
120 

16   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley 

 WELL-BEING FUND REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Deputy 
Chief Executive updating Members on the Area 
Committee’s Well-being budget. 
 

121 - 
128 

17   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley 

 AREA UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Deputy 
Chief Executive informing Members on progress 
against the Area Support Team’s work programme 
and local priorities. 
 

129 - 
138 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

18   
 

  DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday, 25th October 2012 at 5.00pm. 
(Venue to be confirmed) 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Fairfield Community Centre, Fairfield Terrace, 
Bramley, Leeds, LS13 3DQ 
 

 

 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	����	���������������������������

�

����������	
��	������������
�

���������������������������
�

�	�������
�

�
	�������� �!�		���	�����������

� �
	���������"�
�	��#�$�	�������$�������
%�&'���	���� �!�		��

�
� ����������$�(
����)%���������
	����*�
�+�
� � � ���,�('���)%���������
	����*�
�+�

!�-�������)(��������	�����		�	��������
	�������
*�
�+�� �

�
�� ����� !�"#$�$%�	#&��'!��
�

#���������'������������	�����	��	����������
	�������	�������������).		��+�
%��������������������
������	�'� �������
[...]
and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This is the second children’s services area committee report for 2012.  These six-monthly 
reports are intended to keep members informed of the current issues facing the Directorate 
and children’s partnership as well as the progress that is being made against local and 
national agendas.   This includes a performance update against the obsessions and 
priorities of the Leeds Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP).  The report summarises 
city level performance with summary details and commentary at area committee level.  
Local children’s cluster information is included in appendices.   
 
The report builds on previous reports presented to Area Committees in 2010 and 2011. 
Reports are provided in February/March and September.  The majority of education results 
are presented in the February/March cycle.     
 
Recommendations 
 
1 Area Committees are requested to note the content of this report.  
 
2 Area Committees are asked for feedback on the report and to request any follow up 

on the issues highlighted.   

Report author:  Peter Storrie  

Tel:  2243956 

Agenda Item 10

Page 23



   
 

2 
 

1.0      Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 This report is the second of two reports for 2012 that provide elected members with 

an update on Children’s Services developments.  This report further develops this 
approach offering Area Committees updates: 

• On key developments concerning children’s services in Leeds.  This includes the 
development of the targeted services and related developments in locality 
provision.    

• On performance against the children and young people’s plan.  Information is 
provided at an area committee level where it is possible to do so.  Commentary 
on
[...]

n
's

 P
e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
 o

f 
3

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive Planning Policy and Improvement  

Report to  West (Inner) Area Committee 

Date: 5th September  2012 

Subject: Community safety Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Armley, Bramley & Stanningley wards  
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

 Yes  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?  Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?  Yes  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This reports discusses resent Crime Statistics for Neighbourhood Policing Team 
including; 

a) Acquisitive crime . Burglary remains a priority for the North West Division and Safer 

Leeds partnership with additional resource allocated to reduce burglary across the city. 

b) Partnership Action Days  

c) Targeting partnership actions to tackle concerns of  Anti-social behaviour in the Armley, 

Bramley & Stanningley area.   

2. Recommendations 

2.1   The Area Committee is asked to: 

• note the report and offer comment 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report author: Gill Hunter & 
Inspector Mark Wheeler  

Tel: 0113 3367868 

Agenda Item 11

Page 73



2 

 

 

3.       Purpose of this report 

3.1 This report provides the opportunity for Inspector Mark Wheeler to provide the Inner  
West Area Committee with information on crime trends, partnership initiatives and 
future joint projects between Leeds City Council and West Yorkshire Police in  the 
Inner West . 

 

4.    Background information 

4.1   The North West Divisional Community Safety Partnership is responsible for  
 delivering actions to reduce crime and disorder in the West Wedge. It is made up of  

representatives  from key statutory agencies.  
 

5.    Main issues 


[...]
    10am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services 

Report to the Inner West Area Committee 

Date: 5 September 2012 

Subject: Consultation on expansion of primary school provision for September 2014 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  

Hyde Park & Woodhouse, Otley and Yeadon, Guiseley and Rawdon, 
Middleton Park 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report presents the Area Committee with an update on the work being undertaken 
across the city to ensure the authority meets its statutory duty to ensure sufficiency of 
school places in the context of an increasing birth rate. This includes formal 
consultation on four proposals, for which members comments are sought, and a more 
general update on issues directly affecting the inner west area.   

Recommendations 

2. Members of the Area Committee are asked to consider the consultation information 
and comment on the proposals. Individual ward briefings will be arranged as required 
to discuss issues directly affecting members specific wards in more detail. 

 Report author:  Stuart Gosney 

Tel:                    0113 224 3867 

Agenda Item 13

Page 93



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report is intended to ensure members are fully briefed on the proposals being 
brought forward in response to rising demand for reception places city wide and are 
able to comment on them. It is also intended to provide a general update on place 
pressure issues in the inner west.  

2 Background information 

2.1 The local authority has a legal duty to ensure t
[...]
1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the Area Committee’s Well-being 
budget.  

1.2 The report also updates Members on the results of a Well-being fund audit that  
checked projects from 2004/05 to 2011/12. The audit brought to light some capital 
schemes that had not fully spent their allocation or did not progress at all. These 
schemes require formal decommissioning to release the earmarked funds back into 
the general budget. 

1.3 The review also brought to light some additional unspent revenue funding from a 
number of projects that has been added to this year’s balance. Revenue schemes do 
not require formal decommissioning.  

1.4 It also seeks the Committee’s formal approval of a decision taken in 2009 to transfer 
income generated from the lease of council land by the chemist adjacent to New 
Wortley Community Centre to the community centre’s Management Committee.  

2 Background information 

2.1    The Well-being revenue allocation for 2012/13 is £136,710. At its meeting in March 
2012, the Area Committee decided to split the budget equally between the two 
wards, and approved projects totalling £128,843. 

2.2 From 2004 to 2010, the Area Committee had a capital budget that totalled £449,400. 
This was fully committed to a range of projects across both wards.  

3 Main issues  

2011/12 Well-being Revenue Budget  

3.1 At the June Area Committee, the balance of the Well-being revenue budget was 
reported as £3,876 (£3,865 Armley, £11 Bramley and Stanningley).  

3.2 The West North West Area Support Team has completed a financial review of Well-
being revenue projects approved between 2004/05 to 2011/12. This involved working 
with the Resources Directorate to review Well-being project actual spend and 
identifying any unspent revenue and capital funding from previous years.  

3.3 This money is now available to spend as part of the 2012/13 budget. However, in 
order to re-allocate any capital funding, project
[...]
ns - Wythers & Station Road 1.1 1.1 

2011/12 01875/WEI/OS2 Litter Bins - Bramley Fall Woods 1.1 1.1 

   459.4 445.3 

     

  Unallocated budget remaining 14.1  

 

Page 125



 

 

Income from the lease of land by New Wortley Community Centre 

3.12 In September 2006, the Area Committee was asked to consider a proposal to lease 
land adjacent to New Wortley Community Centre to build the current Blooms Chemist 
shop. The Committee agreed in principle to transfer the estimated £2,500 income 
from the ground rent directly to the Community Centre Management Committee but 
deferred a formal decision until the outcome of the lease application was known.  

3.13 This was never followed up, although the income has been paid to the Community 
Centre Management Committee each year including this one.   

3.14 The Area Committee is asked to formally approve the ongoing transfer of the income 
from the ground rent to the New Wortley Community Centre management committee 
from 2013/14.   

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 The Area Committee receives regular updates on the Well-being budget through 
the Well-being Budget Report.  

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 All Well-being funded projects are considered prior to their submission to Area 
Committee for their impact on Equality and Diversity and Cohesion and Integration. 

4.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1 Small grant applications submitted to the Area Committee for funding support are 
assessed to ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities. Area 
Management’s work programme contributes at a local level to the themes contained 
in the: 

- Vision for Leeds 
- Leeds Strategic Plan 
- Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
- Children and Young People’s Plan 
- Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
- Regeneration City Priority Plan 

4.4 Resources and Value for Money  

4.4.1   The small grant programme outlined in this report is resourced by Area Support 
Team staff  

4.4.2 In order to meet the Area Committee’s functions (see Council’s Constitution Part 3, 
section 3C), funding is available via Well-Being budgets.   

4.5   Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 This report is the report of the Area Leader for West North West Leeds who has 
delegated responsibility to action decisions in accordance with Area Management’s 

Page 126



 

 

work programme in accordance with part 3 of the Council’s Constitution in relation 
to Area Committee Functions. 

4.5.2 This report is not confidential, neither is it, or part of it exempt.  

4.5.3 This report is not eligible for call in. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all Well-being applications.   

5 Conclusions 

5.1 Following an audit of Well-being projects from 2004/05 to 2011/12, an additional 
£11,507 has been added to this year’s Well-being revenue budget.  

5.2 A review of the capital budget has also taken place, and six projects have been 
identified as under spending and need to be decommissioned.   

5.3 The Area Committee has delegated authority over Community Centres and the 
income from the lease of land to Blooms Chemist adjacent to New Wortley 
Community Centre. The Area Committee is asked to formally ratify the decision it 
took in September 2006 to transfer this income directly to the New Wortley 
Community Centre Management Committee.  

5.4 The Committee is asked to consider funding a rent review for the lease of the land 
to be repaid from future rental income.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to: 

i) Note the revised Well-being revenue budget balance for 2012/13, 

ii) Decommission the capital projects at 3.9 and note the new balance of the 
capital Well-being budget.   

iii) Approve the transfer of income from the lease of land adjacent to New 
Wortley community centre to the New Wortley Community Centre 
Management Committee from 
[...]
 to discuss 
wider issues affecting the community of Bramley & Stanningley. 
 

4. To disseminate information and raise awareness of the forum through the use of 
consultation and publicity of Leeds City Council’s area committees. 
 

5. To promote two way communication between the community of Bramley & Stanningley, 
Elected Members and area committees of Leeds City Council. 
 

6. To raise the profile of Bramley & Stanningley within the Leeds area and make it an 
attractive and safe place to live. 
 

7. To examine ways of bringing new employment training opportunities to Bramley & 
Stanningley. 

 
 

RULES OF THE FORUM 

 

 

1. The Chair of the forum will be appointed by the Area Committee each year. A vice 
Chair and up to two Area Committee Co-optees shall be elected each year by a simple 
majority vote.  
 

2. General Forum meetings shall be held on the last Thursday of every alternate month 
and shall be publicly advertised. 
 

3. Attendance at General Forum meetings shall be open to all. 
 
4.  Anyone attending the forum guilty of verbal or physical abuse of other members,    

councillors or officers attending the meeting shall be excluded from the meeting  as 
requested by the chair and supported from the floor. In extreme cases further action 
may be taken and individuals removed from the mailing list. 

 

Page 137



Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank



Fairfield Community Centre 
Fairfield Terrace 
Bramley 
LEEDS 
LS13 3DQ. 
 

 

 

 

Page 139



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 27th June 2012
	8 Minutes - Community Forum
	Minutes - Community Forum - Armley Forum and PACT Meeting 17 July 2012
	Minutes - Community Forum - Bramley Forum and PACT Meeting 26 July 2012

	9 Minutes - ALMO Inner West Area Panel
	10 Children's Services Update Report to Area Committees - Inner West
	5a Childrens Services app 1 Cluster Map
	5b Childrens Services app 1 ACES info
	5c Childrens Services app 2 Bramley info
	5d Childrens Services app 2 KI Dashboard
	5e Childrens Services app 2 Area Cttee data

	11 Community Safety report
	12 West North West Homes Leeds involvement in Area Committees
	7a West North West Homes app 1

	13 Consultation on expansion of primary school provision for September 2014
	14 Appointment of Area Committee Representation upon Leeds Initiative Area Based Partnership Groups/Corporate Carers' Group
	9a Appointments to outside bodies app 1

	15 Community Right to Bid
	10a Community Right to Bid Appendix 1
	10b Community Right to Bid Appendix 2

	16 Well-being Fund Report
	17 Area Update report
	12a Area Update app 1 Armley forum TOR
	12b Area Update app 1 Bramley forum TOR

	Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 25th October, 2012 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors C Gruen, T Hanley, J Harper 
and A Lowe. 

 
CO-OPTEES: H Boutle (Armley Community Forum) 

  E Bowes (Armley Community Forum) 
  K Ritchie (Bramley and Stanningley Community Forum) 

 
19 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the September meeting of the West 
(Inner) Area Committee. 
 

20 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests. 
 

21 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Taggart. 
 

22 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
  
On this occasion there were no members of the public in attendance at the 
meeting to make representations or ask questions. 
 

23 Minutes - 27th June 2012  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th June 2012 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

24 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 8 – Matters arising from the Bramley and Stanningley Community 
Forum 
 
Members were advised that grass cutting had now been undertaken at the 
corner of Rodley Lane / Leeds Bradford Road. 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 25th October, 2012 

 

25 Minutes - Community Forum  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the following Community Forum meetings 
be received and noted: 
 

• Armley Community Forum and PACT meetings – 19th June and 17th 
July 2012 

• Bramley and Stanningley Community Forum and PACT meeting – 26th 
July 2012. 

 
26 Matters arising from the Bramley and Stanningley Community Forum 

and PACT meeting  
 

Minute No. 3.1 – Police Update (Inspector Mark Wheeler) 
 
Members were advised that the minutes should read theft from vehicles not 
theft of vehicles. 
 

27 Minutes - ALMO Inner West Area Panel  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the ALMO Inner West Area Panel meeting 
held on 11th June 2012, be received and noted. 
 

28 Matters arising from the ALMO Inner West Area Panel meeting  
 

Minute No. 6.2.3 – AP7 2012 Armley Fun Day 
 
One Member expressed concern that West North West Homes Leeds had not 
yet provided funding towards Armley Fun Day.  Mick Parker (West North West 
Homes Leeds) agreed to raise this matter with colleagues and report back. 
 

29 Children's Services Update Report to Area Committees - Inner West  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which updated 
Members on current issues facing the directorate and children’s partnership 
as well as the progress made against local and national agendas. 
 
Key cluster performance information in relation to the west north west area 
was appended to the report for Members’ information. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following officers to the meeting to present the report 
and respond to Members’ questions and comments: 
 
- Jancis Andrew, Area Head of Targeted Services (West North West), 
Children’s Services 

- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development Business 
Support), Children’s Services. 

 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 25th October, 2012 

 

The following key areas of work were highlighted by Children’s Services: 
 

• Ongoing work in relation to targeted services and tackling NEET. 
• Development of outcome based accountability around the directorate’s 
priority themes. 

• The allocation of locally managed resources and the role of attendance 
advisors. 

• Launch of Families First Leeds (previously Troubled Families Board) 
on Thursday, 6th September 2012. 

 
The Chair then invited questions and the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Concern about the poor take up of free school meals.  Members were 
advised that this was a priority area for the Child Poverty Working 
Group.  Children’s Services agreed to report back to the Area 
Committee with information about the types of initiatives that were 
currently in place. 

• Concern about the higher than average numbers of looked after 
children, teenage conception and poor secondary school performance 
in the inner west area.  It was requested that Children’s Services 
compared this information and data against other deprived areas.  

• Examples of good practice at West Leeds Academy in relation to 
managing attendance.  Children’s Services emphasised the importance 
of developing a range of initiatives as part of a longer term strategy. 

• Concern about the number of drug offences in the inner west area, 
although it was agreed to check the accuracy of the statistics. 

• A request for information about the ratio of referrals to looked after 
children in the inner west area. 

• A further request for information about the number of children that 
spoke English as a second language in the inner west area. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the following be noted: 
 
(a) The contents of the report and appendices 
(b) The requests for information that were raised at the meeting. 
 

30 Community Safety report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report which provided the Area Committee with information on crime trends, 
partnership initiatives and future joint projects between Leeds City Council 
and West Yorkshire Police in the inner west area of Leeds. 
 
The following officers and representatives attended the meeting: 
 
- Gill Hunter, Area Community Safety Co-ordinator, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 25th October, 2012 

 

- Inspector Mark Wheeler, West Yorkshire Police. 
 
Members raised concerns about anti-social behaviour outside New Wortley 
Community Centre, particularly the intimidating presence and demeanour of 
individuals congregating outside the Community Centre.  West Yorkshire 
Police advised that measures were in place to tackle these issues. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Lowe withdrew from the meeting at 5.45pm during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 
(Councillor Hanley joined the meeting at 5.51pm during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 

31 West North West Homes Leeds involvement in Area Committees  
 

A report from West North West Homes Leeds was submitted which advised 
the Area Committee about activities undertaken by West North West Homes 
Leeds. 
 
Appended to the report was a schedule of estate walkabouts and inspections 
planned for the inner west area in September and October 2012. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Mick Parker, Neighbourhood 
Performance Manager, West North West Homes Leeds, to present the report 
and respond to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
The key points of discussion were: 
 

• Concerns associated with the ‘bedroom tax’, particularly the impact on 
individuals with disabilities.  Members also raised concerns about 
vulnerable families, possibly resulting in an increase in lodging and the 
safeguarding issues associated with this.  Members discussed 
potential challenges in terms of enforcement. 

• Concern about the inconsistency of walkabout inspections that had 
taken place.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the contents of the report and appendix be noted 
(b)  That a further six monthly update be provided to the Area Committee in 
March 2012. 
 

32 Community Right to Bid  
 

The Acting Chief Asset Management Officer submitted a report which updated 
the Area Committee on developments with Community Right to Bid. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 25th October, 2012 

 

Appended to the report was a draft copy of the Community Right to Bid 
nomination guidance and nomination form. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Neil Charlesworth, Community Asset 
Officer, City Development, to present the report and respond to Members’ 
questions and comments. 
 
Members expressed concerns about the practical and resource issues 
associated with this policy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

33 Consultation on expansion of primary school provision for September 
2014  

 
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which briefed the Area 
Committee on the proposals being brought forward in response to rising 
demand for reception places city wide. 
 
Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development Business Support), 
Children’s Services, presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

34 Appointment of Area Committee Representation upon Leeds Initiative 
Area Based Partnership Groups/Corporate Carers' Group  

 
Kate Sibson, Area Officer, Environment and Neighbourhoods, presented the 
report. 
 
Councillor Gruen reported that she had been receiving papers for the 
Corporate Carers’ Group, although it was not clear if she was expected to 
attend. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the contents of the report and appendix be noted 
(b)  That the appointment to the Corporate Carers’ group be approved at the 
next meeting following discussions between Councillors Gruen and Taggart. 
 

35 Well-being Fund Report  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report which updated Members on 
the Area Committee’s well being budget. 
 
Kate Sibson, Area Officer, Environment and Neighbourhoods, presented the 
report. 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 25th October, 2012 

 

RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the contents of the report, including the well-being revenue budget 
balance for 2012/13, be noted 
(b)  That the capital projects identified under 3.10 of the report be 
decommissioned (with the exception of the Alleygating Whyther Park Hill / 
Aston Close project) and the new balance of the capital well-being budget be 
noted. 
(c)  That the transfer of income from the lease of land adjacent to New 
Wortley Community Centre to the New Wortley Community Centre 
Management Committee from 2013 onwards, be approved. 
 

36 Area Update report  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report which updated Members on 
key priorities in the inner west area of Leeds since the Area Committee 
meeting in March 2012. 
 
Draft terms of reference in relation to Armley Community Forum and Bramley 
and Stanningley Community Forum were appended to the report for 
Members’ information. 
 
Kate Sibson, Area Officer, Environment and Neighbourhoods, presented the 
report and responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the contents of the report and appendix be noted 
(b)  That the terms of reference for the two Community Ward forums be 
approved. 
(c)  That Councillor J Harper be appointed Chair of Armley Community Forum 
and Councillor C Gruen be appointed Chair of Bramley and Stanningley 
Community Forum for the 2012/13 municipal year. 
 

37 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 25th October 2012 
(Community Room, Sri Guru Nanak Sikh Temple, Tong Road, New Wortley) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 7.00pm.) 
 
 
 


